

No. 19-670

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD FLECK,

Petitioner,

v.

JOE WETCH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR JOE WETCH, AUBREY
FIEBELKORN-ZUGER, AND TONY WEILER**

Randall J. Bakke
BAKKE GRINOLDS &
WIEDERHOLT
P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502
(701) 751-8188
rbakke@bgwattorneys.com

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	13
I. Review of the First Question Presented Is Not Warranted.....	14
A. Fleck Has Waived Any Argument That <i>Keller</i> and <i>Lathrop</i> Did Not Decide the Constitutionality of Compulsory Bar Association Membership	15
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Keller</i> is Consistent with Its Recent Agency-fee Cases	19
C. Review of the Constitutionality of the Integrated Bar Is Premature	22
II. Review of the Second Question Presented Is Not Warranted	24
A. This Question Is Not Presented in This Case.....	24
B. The Narrow Constitutional Question Fleck Presents Is Fact-Specific and of Minimal Significance.....	25
C. SBAND’s Opt-In Procedures Exceed What Is Constitutionally Required.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	4
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. cv-19-11962, 2020 WL 137276 (E.D. La. Jan. 13, 2020)	18, 23
<i>Brown v. Fla. Bar</i> , 406 F. App’x 434 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Casillas v. Colegio de Tecnicos y Mecanicos Automotrices de Puerto Rico</i> , 2019 WL 2147491 (P.R. May 8, 2019)	23
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	3, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	15
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 684 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>File v. Kastner, et al.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01063-LA (E.D. Wis. filed July 25, 2019)	23
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018)	11
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	22
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	28
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , 3:18-cv-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019).....	18, 23

<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , No. 19-3444 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019)	23
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888)	28
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	22
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 100</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	4, 19
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00219-LY (W.D. Tex. filed Mar. 6, 2019)	23
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017)	15
<i>Morrow v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	16
<i>Schell v. Gurich</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Okla. 2019)	18, 23

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	21
<i>Taylor v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00670- RJJ-PJG (W.D. Mich. filed Aug. 22, 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	21

Statutes

N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-01	1, 5
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-22	1, 5, 8
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-01	1
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-02	1, 5

Other Authorities

State Bar Association of North Dakota, https://www.sband.org/ (last visited Jan. 31, 2020)	28
